BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Kristen Flaherty     :
       :
 v.      :  C-2023-3039314
       :
Duquesne Light Company    :
INITIAL DECISION

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure permit the
filing of motions for judgment on the pleadings.  52 Pa. Code § 5.102.  Because the motion is an
affirmative defense, the question of whether the Commission is legally empowered to grant the
requested relief is properly raised as such in new matter.  52 Pa. Code § 5.62(b).  Since the basis
for requesting dismissal of the current complaint is found in the pleadings (i.e., the complaint and
the answer and new matter), Duquesne Light was procedurally correct to file a motion for
judgment on the pleadings pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.102.
The standard for granting a motion for judgment on the pleadings is contained in
52 Pa. Code § 5.102(d)(1), which provides in pertinent part as follows, “[t]he judgment sought
will be rendered if the applicable pleadings ... show that there is no genuine issue as to a material
6
fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.”  52 Pa. Code
§ 5.102(d)(1).  In ruling on a motion for judgment on the pleadings, the Commission must
consider as true all well-pleaded averments of the party against whom the motion is directed and
consider against her only those facts that she admits.  Mahn v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No.
C-2014-2444240 (Order entered Nov. 14, 2014).  Judgment on the pleadings should be entered
only when the case is clear and free from doubt. Id.
Regulations also provide that failure to file a timely answer/reply to new matter
may be deemed in default, and relevant facts stated in the new matter may be deemed to be
admitted.  52 Pa. Code § 5.63(b).  Because Ms. Flaherty failed to respond to Duquesne Light’s
new matter and its motion for judgment on the pleadings, which were both accompanied by a
notice to plead, I find that there is no dispute as to the material facts related to this case.
In this case, it has been established that Ms. Flaherty filed a prior complaint
against Duquesne Light on September 19, 2022 at Docket No. C-2022-3035389 that sought to
avoid having her electric service at 349 Old Gilkeson Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228 shut off and
requested a payment arrangement for her account.  Upon conclusion of the pleadings, Ms.
Flaherty was provided with a hearing to allow her the opportunity to support her complaint;
however, she failed to appear at the January 25, 2023 hearing.  As a result, the Commission

informal, until their arrearages were paid in full.  The factors to be considered as put forth in the
9
Argento’s Pizza case include the following: (1) the number and nature of complaints; (2) the
number of defaulted payments; (3) the use of tactics to avoid payments and service terminations
that became due; and (4) the history of payments. Argento’s Pizza.
In this case, it was established Ms. Flaherty has filed approximately 15 complaints
against various utilities to stop termination of utility services and request payment arrangements.
This includes six complaints against Pennsylvania-American Water Company (“PAWC”),4 five
complaints against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Columbia Gas”), two complaints
against West Penn Power Company (“West Penn”) and two complaints against Respondent
including the current complaint.  In light of the volume and repetition of her complaints, it is
necessary to briefly examine Ms. Flaherty’s history of filings and their disposition based on
Commission records.
  Pennsylvania-American Water Company Cases
Ms. Flaherty filed her first Formal Complaint against PAWC at Docket No.
C-2020-3018721 on February 12, 2020.  In that case, Ms. Flaherty alleged that PAWC was
threatening to or already had shut off her water service and she sought a payment arrangement
from the Commission regarding service at 3998 Millers Run Road, McDonald, PA 15057.  The
case was resolved by a certificate of satisfaction filed on May 11, 2020 prior to a hearing being
held.
Ms. Flaherty filed her second Formal Complaint against PAWC at Docket No.
C-2022-3031149 on February 28, 2022.  This complaint alleged that PAWC was threatening to
or already had shut off her water service and she sought a payment arrangement from the
Commission regarding service at 3998 Millers Run Road, McDonald, PA 15057.  The case was
resolved by a certificate of satisfaction filed on May 5, 2022 prior to a hearing being held.
4  Ms. Flaherty recently filed a seventh complaint against Pennsylvania-American Water Company
at Docket No. C-2023-3041584 on July 3, 2023, wherein she requested a payment arrangement from the
Commission after receiving another ten-day shut off notice, that is currently pending before the Commission thereby
bringing her total filings to 16 complaints.  The complaint at Docket No. C-2023-3041584 was filed less than four
months after her prior complaint against PAWC was resolved by a certificate of satisfaction.
10
Ms. Flaherty filed her third Formal Complaint against PAWC at Docket No.
C-2022-3031223 on March 2, 2022.  This complaint alleged that PAWC was threatening to or
already had shut off her water service and she sought a payment arrangement from the
Commission regarding service at 349 Old Gilkeson Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228.  This case was
resolved by a certificate of satisfaction filed on May 5, 2022 prior to a hearing being held.
Ms. Flaherty filed her fourth and fifth Formal Complaints against PAWC at
Docket No. C-2022-3033567 and C-2022-3033697 on July 6, 2022.  These complaints alleged
that PAWC was threatening to or already had shut off her water service and she sought a
payment arrangement from the Commission regarding service at both 3998 Millers Run Road,
McDonald, PA 15057 and 349 Old Gilkeson Road, McDonald, PA 15228.  The cases were
consolidated and a hearing was held on August 31, 2022.  Ms. Flaherty withdrew her complaints
at the hearing and the matters were resolved by a certificate of satisfaction filed on August 31,
2022.
Ms. Flaherty filed her sixth Formal Complaint against PAWC at Docket No.
C-2023-3037932 on January 30, 2023.  This complaint alleged that PAWC was threatening to or
already had shut off her water service and she sought a payment arrangement from the
Commission regarding service at 3998 Millers Run Road, McDonald, PA 15057.  This case was
resolved by a certificate of satisfaction filed on March 30, 2023 prior a hearing being held.
 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Cases
Ms. Flaherty filed her first Formal Complaint against Columbia Gas at Docket
No. C-2022-3031205 on March 2, 2022.  This complaint alleged that Columbia Gas was
threatening to or already had shut off her gas service and she sought a payment arrangement
from the Commission regarding service at 3998 Millers Run Road, McDonald, PA 15057.  The
case was resolved by a certificate of satisfaction filed on April 1, 2022 prior to a hearing being
held.
Ms. Flaherty filed her second and third Formal Complaints against Columbia Gas
at Docket Nos. C-2022-3033548 and C-2022-3034018 on July 5, 2022.  The complaints alleged
11
that Columbia Gas was threatening to or already had shut off her gas service and she sought a
payment arrangement from the Commission regarding service at both 3998 Millers Run Road,
McDonald, PA 15057 and 349 Old Gilkeson Road, McDonald, PA 15228.  The cases were
consolidated, and hearings were held on September 20, 2022 and December 20, 2022.5  The
parties agreed to a settlement at the September 20, 2022 hearing pending a payment from Ms.
Flaherty.  Ultimately, the settlement was not finalized and the cases were dismissed in
accordance with Columbia Gas’ motion to dismiss by final order entered March 7, 2023.
Ms. Flaherty filed her fourth and fifth Formal Complaints against Columbia Gas
at Docket Nos. C-2023-3039238 and C-2023-3039291 on March 27, 2023.  The complaints
alleged that Columbia Gas was threatening to or already had shut off her gas service and she
sought a payment arrangement from the Commission regarding service at both 3998 Millers Run
Road, McDonald, PA 15057 and 349 Old Gilkeson Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15228.  The cases were
resolved by a certificate of satisfaction filed on June 23, 2023 prior to a hearing being held.
 West Penn Power Company Cases
Ms. Flaherty filed her first Formal Complaint against West Penn at Docket No.
C-2022-3031846 on April 11, 2022.  This complaint alleged that West Penn was threatening to
or already had shut off her electric service and she sought a payment arrangement from the
Commission regarding service at 349 Old Gilkeson Road, Pittsburgh McDonald, PA 15228.  The
case was resolved by a certificate of satisfaction filed on September 13, 2022 prior to a hearing
being held.

Light Co., Docket No. C-2022-3035389 (Order entered March 21, 2023) with prejudice.
8. The Commission is granted discretion to dismiss a complaint without a
hearing if a hearing is not necessary in the public interest. 66 Pa.C.S. § 703(b); 52 Pa. Code
§ 5.21(d).
9. The Commission may preclude a Complainant from filing additional
formal or informal complaints if they have abused the administrative process and the
Commission’s complaint procedures.  See, Brown v. Phila. Gas Works, Docket No. C-2022-
3032000 (Opinion and Order entered Nov. 10, 2022); Sanford v. Phila. Gas Works, Docket No.
C-2019-3009831 (Final Order entered Aug. 10, 2020); Mazza v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No.
C-2012-2318472 (Opinion and Order entered Apr. 23, 2014); see also, Argento’s Pizza v. Phila.
Gas Works, Docket No. C-2009-2138055 (Final Order entered Oct. 1, 2010).
15
10. The Complainant has abused the administrative due process by filing
multiple similar complaints, incurring an unpaid balance and evidencing a poor payment history,
in order to avoid termination and payment for services. Brown v. Phila. Gas Works, Docket No.
C-2022-3032000 (Opinion and Order entered Nov. 10, 2022); Sanford v. Phila. Gas Works,
Docket No. C-2019-3009831 (Final Order entered Aug. 10, 2020); Mazza v. PECO Energy Co.,
Docket No. C-2012-2318472 (Opinion and Order entered Apr. 23, 2014); Argento’s Pizza v.
Phila. Gas Works, Docket No. C-2009-2138055 (Final Order entered Oct. 1, 2010);
Seidenstricker v. Metro. Edison Co., Docket No. F-2008-2019388 (Opinion and Order entered